

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

SHIP VIA

DEP15549

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Thanton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville P.O. BOX 13279

Charleston, WV. 25360 55-0743840

TERMS OF SALE ...

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B,

08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP : AMOUNT: 0001 JB 962-73 59,670.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF .04-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A THE "CLOTHIER (LEGG) PORTALS" PROJECT LOCATED ON OBES dbes branch, west virginia, (BOONE CO.). MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON d9/20/11 @ 1d:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFIGULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL GOTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY RE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESHONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE DOMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE FURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 984-2299 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE 55-6743840

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon muluar withten agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate

shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BFONOMBER Quotation DEP15549

PAGE 2

:::::::::ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF::::::::::: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF

DATE PRINTED TE	AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/	2011	BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/: LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	TTEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
ADDITION, WE THEIR EMAIL		AT ALL POTENTIAL FAX NUMBER.	BIDDERS INCLU	JDE ,
THE STARTING MORE THAN 15	TIME FOR T	RE REQUESTED TO HE PRE-BID. BID TER THE BEGINNIN ITTED TO SIGN IN	DERS WHO ARRIV	Æ.
DIRECTIONS TO	PREBID:			
TURN RIGHT OF	HEWITT CHAIMATELY 1/ TRAVEL A	. 17 TO JEFFREY. EEK (BESIDE SPRU 2 MILE AND TURN PROXIMATELY 1 MI	CE RIVER MARKE RIGHT UP OBES	
OFFICE AML&R FH. 304-926-	, 601 57TH 0485 UPON E MUST BE M	S MAY BE OBTAINE ST., SE, CHARLES AYMENT OF \$10.00 ADE BY CHECK OR D.	TON, WV 25304, NON-REFUNDABI	
EXHIBIT 5				
TATION FOR A REQUIRES EAC) TO SUBMIT AT WITH THE BID AFFIDAVIT MU: AS EVIDENCE OF FROVISIONS OF VIRGINIA CODE	PUBLIC IME VENDOR THE SAME THE ENCI THE ENCI THE VENI F ARTICLE 1 E. FAILURE DE AFFIDAVI	D-5 PROVIDES THA ROVEMENT CONSTRUMENT CONSTRUMENT SUBMITS A BID ONE OF THE WARD SUBMITTED OR'S COMPLIANCE OR CHAPTER 21 OF TO SUBMIT THE SUCH BID.	CTION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLAINCH ORKPLACE WITH THE BID WITH THE THE WEST IGNED DRUG-	Ti .
SIGNATURE	. SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEND?

OR

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEQNUMBER
DEP15549

PAGE:::

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

OHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP: AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER: UNITABLE NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO FROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE GANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN MOTICE TO THE VENDOR IN THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BOONE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA GODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE NATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS! COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

doverage required is \$250,000.

FEIN



AENDON

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

DEP15549

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 1601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEP	RINTEO TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25	/2011			
BID OPENING DA	TE: 10/18/2011	BID OPE		30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP OAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	() BUILDERS RISK IN	SURANCE: SUCCESSFUI	L VENDOR SHALL	
	FURNISH PROOF OF BUIL			
	AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 10	0% OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
	(MIL) DONNE GIVE DEN	arm /cs.) or mus mos	TAY AMOUNTED OF	
	(XX) BONDS: FIVE PER			
	SUBMITTED WITH EACH B			
	BIDDER SHALL ALSO FUR			
	MATERIAL BOND FOR 100			
	BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED			
	IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF			
	SOLVENT SURETY COMPAN STATE OF WEST VIRGINI			
	IN LIEU OF A BOND WIL			
	UNDER \$100,000. PERS	ONAL OR BUSINESS CHE	ECKS ARE NOT	
	ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF		ERFORMANCE	
	BOND, OR LABOR AND MA	TERIAL BOND.		
	() MATNITENANCE BOND	: A TWO (2) YEAR MA	ATNITENANCE	
	BOND COVERING THE ROO			
	OF THE SUCCESSFUL VEN			
	REV. 11/00			
	*********	************		
	AML CONTRACTOR INFORM	ATTON FORM OMB #1029	9-0119	
	(EXPIRATION DATE: 01/			
	COMPLETE THIS ORIGINA			
	EVALUATION TO DETERMI			
	CONTRACTOR, THIS IS			
	IF THE ORIGINAL OMB # BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU			
	800-643-9748 DR WWW.A		J OLLIGH III	
	******	1	*********	
SIGNATURE	SER	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS DATE	
	(Peruss		7	
TITLE	FEIN		I ADDRESO CUANCES	TO BE MOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

8FQ NUMBER DEP15549

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TER 08/25/2011	MS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FAEIGHT TERIMS
BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/:	2011	BID OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER		AMOUNT
	CONTRACTORS LICENSE		
PERSONS DESING STATE MUST BY LICENSING BOY LICENSE. APPRIOR CONTROL COMPILED COMPILE	STATE CODE 21-11-2 RING TO PERFORM CONTRALLICENSED THE WEST RD IS EMPOWERED TO IS LICATIONS FOR A CONTRALLICATION THE WEST VIRGIN EX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 304-558-7890.	CTING WORK IN THIS VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS SUE THE CONTRACTORS ACTORS LICENSE MAY BE IA DIVISION OF LABOR,	
CONTRACTORS 1	AME: Thaxton Construc	tion Co. Inc.	
CONTRACTORS 1	ICENSE #: .WV.0250,2	9	
COPY OF THEIR	L BIDDER WILL BE REQU CONTRACTORS LICENSE DER/CONTRACT.		
	APPLICABLE LAW		
& REGULATIONS REQUEST FOR	INIA STATE CODE, PURC , AND THE INFORMATION QUOTATION' ISSUED BY HE SOLE AUTHORITY GOV	PROVIDED IN THE THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER SOU OR ALTERS THI	ON PROVIDED IN SPECIF RCE, VERBAL OR WRITTE INFORMATION PROVIDED THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH I	N, WHICH CONTRADICTS FROM THE SOURCES AS S VOID AND OF NO	
SIGNATURE BULLY D. THE		PHONE 984-2299 DATE	10/18/11
TITLE Vice Precident	5C- 17430 4D		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15549

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

08/25/2011	RMS OF SALE	SHP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE; 10/18/	2011	BID OPE	ENING TIME 01:	30PM
LIME : QUANTITY	UOP GAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRIOE	AMOUNT
EFFECT.				
COMPLETED WI NOTICE TO PR BRE-CONSTRUC	ONSTRUCTION THIN 365 CA OCEED IS RE TION CONFER IN BE THE SI	WORK SPECIFIED HE LENDAR DAYS AFTER CEIVED. IN THE EVENCE IS REQUIRED, ECIFIC DATE ESTABLENCE.	THE OFFICIAL VENT THAT A THE NOTICE TO	
THE CONTRACT BY CUSTOM OF A TRADE GUAR PROVISION, T WORKMANSHIP, THE CONTRACT	THE MATERIAL TOR ARE SUB- THE RESPEC- ANTEE CUSTO THE WORK, BO SHALL UPON	S AND WORKMANSHIP ECT TO THE GUARANT TIVE TRADES. IN T M OR A SPECIAL GUA TH AS TO THE MATER ACCEPTANCE OF FIR IDERED GUARANTEED	TEE ESTABLISHED THE ABSENCE OF ARANTEE RIALS AND NAL PAYMENT BY BY THE	
OF THE WORK, FINAL PAYMEN RESPONSIBILI FOR DEFECTS BE REMEDIED WRITTEN NOTI	NEITHER TO SHALL REPORT THE EXPLOSE.	FROM THE DATE OF THE FINAL ACCEPTANC LIEVE THE CONTRACTO LIGENCE OR FAULTY M ITHIN THE GUARANTE SINSE OF THE CONTRACTO CONE-YEAR GUARANTE	CE NOR THE DR OF MATERIALS, AND EE PERIOD SHALL CTOR UPON	
CONTRACTOR WE EXISTING AT ANY FAILURES CONTRACTOR I	THE DATE OF THE ANY OF THE CALL	IN THE PROJECT TO TO THE ACCEPTANCE OF MOSE WORK THAT DEVELOBE CORRECTED BY	THE CONDITIONS THE WORK, RKMANSHIP OF DPS DURING THE	
(C) CONSTRUED AS	THE ONE-YIS BEING AN I		ERFORMANCE TIME ETATION MAY BE	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	
unte	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER

DEP15549

.... PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

	TEO TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.Q.9,	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2011	0017	prn /	ANTANTANCE METANGE OF	. 2 0 7 14
LINE	1071072	2011 Lagar Lagar	BID	OPENING TIME 01	: 3 (J PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CATI NO:	TIEM NUMBER	UNIT PHICE	AMOUNT
)	 PURTHER DEFI	DED IN THE	TECHNICAL SPECIA	FICATIONS	
	CONTAINED HER	1 1	action for the time for a time. The second of the time		
10	(3) TERMINAT	NOI:			
		Parameter and the second secon	CT MAY BE CANCEL	LED IN WHOLE OR	
			THE DIRECTOR OF B		
			Y OTHER RIGHT OF		
J.	AVE, PROVIDE	CO THAT THE	CONTRACTOR IS C	IVEN NOT LESS	
				E, (DELIVERED BY	
		L, RETURN	RECEIPT REQUESTE	D) OF INTENT	
	O TERMINATE				
	[1] [1] [1] [1] [2] [2] [3] [3] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4	BE THE RE	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
1	ENDOR TO:				
			NECESSARY DIVIS		
			RTATION OF EQUIP	MENT AND	
T.			HE JOB SITE. AND ALL REQUIRE	D CONGESTICATION	
1	ERMITS OR RE			b construction	
£	EMILIS OR KE	THE DOD	PERMITO.		
	5) TECHNICA	I SPECIFIC	PATTONS:		
			THIS CONTRACT SH	TALL BE IN	
I			CIFICATIONS PRES		
			THIER (LEGG) POP		
	ROJECT. SAI	The comment of the co			
			RPORATED HERE IN	BY REFERENCE	
			USES AND CONDITI		
			THIS CONTRACT,		
			IN-HOUSE BY THE		
C	F ENVIRONMEN				
	6) PAYMENTS				
	THE O	CONTRACTOR	SHALL FURNISH TO	DEP AN	
			WITH AN ITEMIZE		
			REQUESTED. THE		
		1	SHALL BE USED FOR	6 7430	
q	F PAYMENT.		DEP'S INTENT THE		
SIGNATURE		GEE HE)	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI TELEPHONE	ADITIONS [DATE	
E BOOKS PARCET			I rectitate	PAIS	
TITLE	(FE	IN		ARREST OLIVIOR	a wa ne stawah shatta

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15549

304-558-2157

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 1 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011	
BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011 BID OPEN	NING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTE APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.	ER RECEIPT OF
(7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC FOR PARTIAL FAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. T FAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES FERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM	F WORK THE AMOUNT OF L QUANTITY OF S OR THE
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTE FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY I CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	DEEM THIS
REV. 1/2005	
PREFERENCE FOR USE OF COMESTIC STEEL PRODU	UCTS
1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECT OF SUPPLY STEEL A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. ASTRONOMY.	CTION 2 BELOW, PRODUCTS FOR HOSE STEEL
A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS AND CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUT STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMIT OR HIGHWAYS, OF THE INSTALLATION OF OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OF EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MARKED BY AND SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH E STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH E	TO, ALTERATION ILDING OR ITED TO, ROADS OF ANY HEATING OR OTHER ATERIALS FOR RACT WITH THE BIDS WERE
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE THE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE MOTED ABOVE
10.000	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER DEP15549

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY	
PE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
11 S **	DEPARTMENT OF
	OFFICE OF AML&R
	601 57TH STREET SE
	CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/20 BID OPENING DATE:		0 /0011	PTD (PENING TIME 01	* 3 0 DW
	10/1	CAT		UNIT-PRICE	
LINE	YTTMAUP	nos No	TIEW NOWHER	GRO TRIVE	6000000
	SO)	LICITED ON OF	AFTER JUNE 6, 2	001.	
	SHA FAI PRO SUO HEA	APED, DRAWN, BRICATED OR C OCESSED BY A CH OPERATIONS ARTH, BASIC O	" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGEL THERWISE SIMILAR COMBINATION OF T , FROM STEEL MAL XYGEN, ELECTRIC ER STEEL MAKING	, CAST, LY PROCESSED, OR WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	AM: OR	ERICA AND INC	MEANS THE UNITE LUDES ALL TERRIT JECT TO THE JURI	ORY, CONTINENTA	
2	. THE DI WRITING PRODUC	G, AUTHORIZE	PURCHASING DEPA THE USE OF FORE	RTMENT MAY, IN GN STEEL	
	EX TO' HUI GR CO	CEED ONE TEN: TAL CONTRACT NORED DOLLARS EATER. FOR TI ST IS THE VAI	CH CONTRACT ITEM H OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOU (\$2,500.00), WH E PURPOSES OF THE UE OF THE STEEL E PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE	
	DE'	TERMINES THAT T PRODUCED II ANTITY OR OTH	THE PURCHASING SPECIFIED STEEL THE UNITED STATE ERWISE ARE NOT I	MATERIALS ARE LES IN SUFFICIEN EASONABLY	
3 SIGNATURE	OF THI	S SECTION MAY	SES STEEL PRODUCT BE SUBJECT TO (SECTION 5A-3-56 VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IVIL PENALTIES	
		Icens			
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

DEP15549

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SRIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 08/25/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011 AMOUNT ... UNIT PRICE UOP. ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS N ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS NORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. COREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN

TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



NDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEQUUMBER Quotation

DEP15549

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B; FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE; 10/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. UOP. QUANTITY LINE TTEM NUMBER UNITERRICE AMOUNT. ALUMINUM, GLASS OF STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE ANY BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL EIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE driginal bidding document shall also apply to an SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOMIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

IFFIN



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER

DEP15549

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTE	Ď.	TERMS OF SAU	F	Ś	HIP VIA		.О.В,		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/20	011								0.0034
BID OPENING DATE:	10/1	8/2011	**********			PENING		0.1. :	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	nob	ÇAL. NO	ITE	A NUMBER	U)	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
PT	DDENDUM D	OCUMENT.	THE	ONLY	EXCEPTION	MAY BE	FOR AN		
AL	DENDUM T	HAT IS I	SSUEL	FOR T	HE SOLE PU	RPOSE C			
dr.	HANGING A	BID OPE	NING	TIME A	ND/OR DATE				
RE	SV. 11/96								

152	KHIBIT 10								
				REO	MOITIRIU 1	O.: .DI	EP15549		
									2
AL	DDENDUM A	CKNOWLED	GEMEN	T					
				10 10 100 1001				-	
]	HEREBY A	CKNOWLED	GE RE	CEIPT	OF THE FOI	LOWING	CHECKE	D WITH	
Į A	DDENDUM (S) AND HA	VE MA	DE THE	NECESSARY	REVID.	LONS 10	MI	
H.F	ROPOSAL,	PLANS AN	D/OR	SPECIF	ICALLON, I	1.0.			
AI	ODENDUM N	O, S:							
	. /								
NC	0. 1								
MC	0. 2								
NC	0. 3	(a) g (d) g							
NO	0, 4	* = 6 4							
NC	0. 5								
1	INDERSTA	TAHT ON	FATIA	RE TO	CONFIRM TH	HE RECE	IPT OF	THE	
					REJECTION				
di di	ENDOR MUS	T CLEARI	Y UNI	ERSTAN	D THAT AN!	VERBA	L		
					D TO BE MA				
					VENDOR'S I			5	
					T BINDING AND ADDEI				
7/1	NEORMATTO	n deeder	SEERE V	VERSE SIDE	OR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	L-I		1
SIGNATURE	0 /	11			TELESHONE	601-12	2.0	DATE	10/101.

Helly D. Thaylow 55-0743840 Vice President

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

DEP15549

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 601 57TH STREET SE

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011 BTD OP	ENING TIME 01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011 BID OP	ENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM I	S BINDING.
Thaxton Construction Ca, Inc.	GNATURE
Thaxton Construction Ca. Inc	MPANY
16/18/11 DA	TE
REV. 11/96	
NOTICE	
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSI	
SEALED BID	
BUYER: GB-23	
RFQ. NO.: DEP15549	
BID OPENING DATE: 10/18/2011	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT I	
led satisfie	34-2299 DATE 16/18/11
TITLE Vice President 55-0743840	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15549

.:P	A	3E			
	1	4			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: dhuck Bowman 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

OFFICE OF AML&R 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF	SALE SHI	P-VIA	F.U.B	FREIGHT HINWS
08/25/2011					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/18/2011			ING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE C	NOP	CAT. ITEMA	IUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		DONDENG WOULD	DTD.		
To co	NTACT YOU R	EGARDING YOUR	871);		
	Fax 984- 2	334		and not job; you was agon pur but the line two two	
1					
VENDO	R SHOULD SU	BMIT WITH THEI	R BID THE CUI	RRENT	
REMIT	-TO ADDRESS	TO BE USED FOR	R PAYMENT PRO	OCESSING:	
F.	O. Box 1327	4			
0	lands of the	A/ 257/A			
	harleston, V	VV 20080	and the same and the same of the same of	produce the first test and test test and test test and	
		num salum on n	DD GON MO GON	ma ciri	
PLEAS	SE PRINT OR	TYPE NAME OF P	ERSON TO COM	TACL	
	RNING THIS				
	Lellar DT	haxton			
1 6	(Sitey . Ti.	76,30,411,,,,,,,,,			
				A CONTRACT A CONTRACT CONTRACT OF THE	FO 1 41 50
****	* THIS IS	THE END OF REQ	DEP15549	***** TOTAL:	59,670,00
			B.46804920004040	We.	
SIGNATURE			TERMS AND CONDITION	IDATE	101
helle	y D. Thastor		984	1-2299	10/18/11
TITLE Vice Presid	ant FEIN 5	5-0743840		ADDRESS CHANGES	3 TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Clothier (Legg) Portals DEP15549

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company l	Vame: Thaxto	n Construction	Co, Inc
Address:_	P.O. BOX	13279	
	Charleston	n, WV 25360	-

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	IDUT DRIOD	A A CONTRACT
17(U)	I QUARITI Y	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1,0		MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 4,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 2,000.00
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 1,000,00
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 4,000,00
5.0	100 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	5.00	\$ 500,00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION		\$ 10,000.00
7.1	175 L.F.	18" HDPE PIPE	50,00	\$ 8,750,00
7.2	1	CISTERN	4000,00	\$ 4,000,00
7.3	1	MANHOLE	4000,00	8 4 000 00
7.4	Lump Sum	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION		\$ 8,000,00
9.0	70 TONS	1-1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE	20,00	\$ 1,400,00
10,1	1	WET MINE SEAL		S IN DOD ON
10.2	20 Bags	SODA ASH BRIQUETTES	1.00	\$ 10,000.00
11.0		STRUCTURE DEMOLITION		\$ 2,000.0
	-			\$
				S
				2
				8
-				S
1				S
-				\$
-				S
-				¢
-				ę.
-+				6
-				ē
-	-			8
	-			3
				9
				\$
100000	555555555555555555555555555555555555555		***************************************	2
28888				
388888	288888888888888			
38888	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	TOTAL	888888888888888888888888888888888888888	\$ 59,670,00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 38 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Thexton Construction Co. The Tax Payer ID No.: 55-6743840 Address: P.O. BOX 13279 City: Charleston State: Wy Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299 Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Kelley D. Thaxfon , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date Helly O, Thayton V. P.

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmrc.gov.

Part D.	
Contractor's Business Name;	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Sceretary, Treasurer; etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone#
Address	8/ of Orangophia
Begin Date:	23 11 25 4
Name	Position/Title
Address	Tolophone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	test 12 test to
Name	Position/Title
Address	Talanhana #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Tolonhono #
Address	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to Inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total Number:

7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

By: Kelly D. Thaskn 1918/11



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP15549

PAGE 1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/03/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 10/18/2011 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ****** ADDENDUM NO.1 ************* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE CLOTHIER (LEGG) PORTALS PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET, SPECIFICATION REVISIONS, THE Q/A, AND REVISED DRAWING #3 AS A RESULT OF THE MANDAFORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 09/20/2011. BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 10/18/2011 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 962-73 JΒ 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REO DEP15\$49 ***** TOTAL: 59 670,00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 10/18/11 984-2299 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840

Req # DEP 15549 Clothier (Legg) Portals Addendum #1

REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

Article II – Bidding Information – 8.0 "Time of Completion and Liquidated Damages" - Time of completion for construction is 120 days. The 365 day time frame is for billing purposes.

Special Provision III - Add "Structure Demolition" to the Scope of Work.

Specification 4.1 - Second paragraph - last sentence - Now reads "This work also consists of removing 5 large trees from the locations shown on the drawings." Revise to read "This work also consists of removing 7 large trees from within the construction limits."

Specification 4.2.11 - First sentence - Now reads "Five (5) large trees shall be removed from the site at the locations sown on the drawings. Revise to read "Seven (7) large trees shall be removed from within the construction limits."

Specification 10.5 - Pay Item 10.2 - Now reads "per bag". Revise to read "per 50 pound bag".

Specification 11.2 - Eliminate the last sentence that reads "The site shall be regraded to drain toward the highway ditch as shown on the drawings."

REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS

See revised and attached Drawing 3 "Reclamation Plan". The tree symbol denoting trees to be removed has been added to the legend.

Req # DEP 15549 Clothier (Legg) Portals Addendum #1

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q: Is compaction required around the pipe?

A: Yes, as outlined in Specification 7.3.1 "Pipe".

Q: You would like to see compaction tests submitted or you will?

A: Failure to submit compaction tests for items requiring compaction will result in non-payment of those items as outlined by Specification 3.3.5.

Q: Does the landowner use the water out of the mine? Will we have to provide him with water?

A: The landowner does not use the water for his household and is connected to a public water supply. The Contractor will not be required to provide the landowner with water.

Q: How deep is the pipe that goes by the swimming pool?

A: The proposed depth of the pipe is shown on the mine seal discharge pipe profile.

Q: How much water does the cistern hold?

A: The cistern detail on the drawings shows the cistern is to hold 18" of water below the bottom of the discharge pipe.

Q: Are we going to take the big poplar out too?

A: Yes, the trees to be removed are the ones shown by tree symbols on the drawings within the construction limits.

Q: Are we just cleaning the mine opening out and putting in the seal?

A: The concrete canopy and sides are also to be demolished and removed as outlined in Specification 11.2. The canopy and sides are to be removed back to the location of the tree that is located on top of the canopy.

Q: Are we taking this structure out also? (Block structure beside driveway)

A: Yes, as shown on the drawings.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

Project: Cluthier (Legg) Portals	Bid Date: 10/18/11 Pre-Bid Date: 9/20/11			
Name: Keith Freshour Company: EAGLE Excavation INC Address: P.OBox 218 Kenna W.N 25248	Name: Randy Corpet to Company: Corpet Reclamation Address: PO BX 13015 Sissonville, La U 25360			
Phone #: (304)372-4318 Fax # : (304) 372-4318 Email :	Phone#: $304 - 984 - 1115$ Fax #: $984 - 2770$ Email: $Rcorpor1030901.com$			
Name: Any HAROLARLE Company: T= 15 TRIM ARROW Address: 70 Box 4108 CHALLESTON WY	Name: GOPHER LAND SERVICES Company: MIKE ROSE Address: PO Box 194 BEAVER WU 25813			
Phone #: 304.414.0255 Fax #: 0256 Email : easternarrow Chotmail.com	Phone#: 304 860 1909 Fax #: 304 860 1909 Email: mrose@suddenlink.net			
Name: Dale That one to Company: That one to Const Co Address: PU Box 13279 Chades to www 25360	Name: BRAD WISEMAN Company: Wiseman Excavaling Address: KTI Box 190 Liberty WV 25124			
Phone #: 984 2299 Fax #: 984 2334 Email:	Phone# : 304 586-3736 Fax # : 304-586-3789 Email :			
Name: DAUIDH, BOWMAN Company: Green MOUNTAIN COMPANY Address: 511 50th 5T Chas wu	Name : Company: Address:			
Phone #: 304 9250253 Fax #: 9230 Email: D/th 722e/2416. (9)	Phone# : Fax # : Email :			

Divisi	on of Environmental
Agency	Protection
REQ.P.O#	DEP15549

BID BOND

	KNOV	ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned,	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville as Principal. and International Fidelity Insurance Compar		
	of	P.O. Box 13279	Charleston	WV 26360			
	of	2/2 2				ng under the laws of the State of	
New	Jersey	with its principal	office in the City of Ne	wark	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto the State	
of We	st Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of five per	cent of bid	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,	
						ers, successors and assigns.	
	The C	ondition of the abov	e obligation is such that	wherees the Princip	al has submitted to t	he Purchasing Section of the	
Depar	tment of	Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, atta	ched hereto and ma	ide a parl hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for	
			& other properties for rec				
"Cloth	nier (Lego	g) portals" project lo	ocated on Obes Obes B	ranch, Boone Cour	nty, West Virginia		
			**		14-2		
	MOM	THEREFORE,					
	(a) If	said bid shall be re	ected, or			bodoesto leconoso or bid or district	
agree force	and sha ment crea and effec	Il furnish any other lated by the accepta t. It is expressly un-	oonds and insurance rec	plired by the bid or p obligation shall be r It the liability of the S	proposal, and shall in null and void, otherwi	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the see this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
	npaired o	urely, for the value or affected by any ex any such extension	tension of the time withi	es and agrees that in which the Obligee	the obligations of sale may accept such bid	d Surety and its bond shall be in no d, and said Surety does hereby	
	IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF	. Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set the	ir hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations	
have			to be affixed hereunto a				
18th		A	, 20 <u>11</u> ,	Control Statement Management Statement (1999)			
Princi	pal Corpo	orate Seal				ction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)	
					By Hille	(Must be President or Vice President)	
					,	 √. President (Title) 	
Suret	y Corpora	ate Seal	*		International Fide	ity Insurance Company (Name of Surely)	
			By:// (//	Attorney-in-Fact			

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Tel (973) 624-7200

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 18th day of October, 2011

Maria H. Granco



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia.
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, <u>helley D. Thaxhor</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Thayton Construction Co The.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Thaxton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Thaxton Construction Co Inc. (Company Name)
By: Helley D. Skayton Title: Vice President
Title: Vice President
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of October, 2011.
By Commission expires Oct. 6, 2013
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL STRIPE OF WEST VERSIBLE NOTARY FUEL IC Shaw (Notary Fuel Ic) Chaluston, NV 20012 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
THIS ATTIONAL THE PROVICTIONS FATILIRE TO INCLUDE THE

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP 15549

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Thaxton Construction Co, Inc. State of Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 18 day of October My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC Sharm AFFIX SEAL HERE

